
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
by 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), ROSS MCWILLIAMS (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), JOHN BALDWIN, GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, 
GERRY CLARK, GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND LEO WALTERS  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, STUART CARROLL, DEL CAMPO, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, GURCH SINGH, DONNA STIMSON, 
CHRIS TARGOWSKI AND HELEN TAYLOR 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 9 November 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 8 
 

3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2021 AND 8 
NOVEMBER 2021 
 
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 20 October 2021 and 8 
November 2021 as a true and accurate record. 

  

9 - 12 
 

4.   20/00714/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HOWE LANE 
FARM, HOWE LANE, PALEY STREET, MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPSAL: Development of a gas fired electricity generating facility, 
incorporating engine house, ammonia tank, four 15m high flues, office, gas 
pressure reduction and electricity sub-station buildings, 2.5m high security 
fencing, entrance gates, vehicular access, parking and associated 
landscaping. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refused 
 
APPLICANT: Miss Cassie 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 17 June 2020 

  

13 - 54 
 

5.   20/00715/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HOWE LANE 
FARM, HOWE LANE, PALEY STREET, MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: Development of a gas fired electricity generating facility, 
incorporating engine house, ammonia tank, four 15m high flues, office, 
gas pressure reduction and electricity sub-station buildings, 2.5m high 
security fencing, entrance gates, vehicular access, parking and 
associated landscaping. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
 
APPLICANT: Miss Cassie 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 17 June 2020 
  

55 - 96 
 



 

 

6.   21/02866/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 18 TO 20 AND OPEN 
SPACE TO THE SOUTH OF RAY MILL ROAD EAST, MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of 80 dwellings together with landscaping, the 
provision of open space and related facilities, associated engineering 
works and access to Ray Mill Road East. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refused 
 
APPLICANT: Cala Homes (Thames) Ltd and RBWM 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 20 December 2021 
  

97 - 134 
 

7.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 
REPORT 
 
Committee Members to note report. 

  

135 - 136 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will no
[...]
 would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), Ross McWilliams (Vice-Chairman), 
John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Geoff Hill, 
Joshua Reynolds and Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillors Andrew Johnson and Gurch Singh 
 
Officers: Helena Stevenson, Shilpa Manek, Sian Saadeh and Antonia Liu 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from registered speaker Councillor Maureen Hunt, whose 
comments would be incorporated in Councillor Andrew Johnson’s speech. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members had received a high level of emails in support and against the application. 
However, all Members were attending with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Baldwin and Bhangra had visited the site and spoken with residents. They were 
attending the meeting with an open mind. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 
2021 were a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Bhangra and seconded by Councillor Clark. 

 
20/01779/OUT - BERKSHIRE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE, BURCHETTS GREEN  
ROAD, BURCHETTS GREEN, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 6QR  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to approve the application as per Officers 
recommendation in the Panel Update. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds. 
 
The Officers recommendation was as follows: 
 
It is recommended the Committee Authorises the Head of Planning:  
 
1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaken to secure the 
money raised from the development to be used to complete a schedule of works that relate to 
the heritage assets at BCA and appear necessary for their on-going maintenance, set out in 
the Condition Survey, in line with an approved Conservation Management Plan, and 
affordable housing set out in Section 9 of this report, and with the conditions listed in section 
13 of this report.  
 
2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the money raised from the 
development to be used to complete a schedule of works that relate to the heritage assets at 
BCA and appear necessary for their on-going maintenance, set out in the Condition Survey, in 
line with an approved Conservation Management Plan, and affordable housing set out in 
Section 9 of this report has not been satisfactorily completed. 
 

9

Agenda Item 3



A named vote was taken. 
 

20/01779/OUT - BERKSHIRE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE, BURCHETTS GREEN ROAD, 
BURCHETTS GREEN, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 6QR (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Ross McWilliams For 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar Abstain 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be permitted as above, as per the Officers 
recommendation. 
 
The Panel were addressed by Mr Martyn Cook, Objector, Hurley Parish Councillor Marion 
Armson, Ms Anne Entwistle, Applicant and Councillor Andrew Johnson, Ward Councillor. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The report was noted by the Panel. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.35 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

10



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), Ross McWilliams (Vice-Chairman), 
John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Geoff Hill, 
Joshua Reynolds and Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Samantha Rayner 
 
Officers: Shilpa Manek, Adrien Waite, Tim Chapman and Jane Cryer 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Committee Members had visited site and were attending the meeting with an open mind. 

 
21/02245/FULL - BRAY STUDIOS DOWN PLACE WATER OAKLEY - WINDSOR –  
SL4 5UG  
 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to approve the application, as per Officers 
recommendation, subject to the Chairman of the Committee working in consultation 
with the Head of Planning and subject to the Secretary of State not resolving to call in 
the application to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 2.11 
of the panel update report,  and on satisfactory completion of a legal undertaking to 
secure the infrastructure in Section 10 covering the following: 

 Carbon Offset contribution 

 Economic Measures, including: 
o Implementation of the Employment and Skills Plan 
o Commitment to join the Visit Windsor Partnership for three years 
o Partial funding for the provision of a RBWM Film Officer for three years 
o Membership fees for RBWM to join the Berkshire Film Office for three 

years. 

 Travel Plan 

 Transport Improvements including: 
o Necessary highways improvements under S32/S278 
o Contribution towards the Borough’s emerging strategy secure highway 

infrastructure, and improvements to walking, cycling and public transport 
service improvements across the A308 corridor 

o Monitoring 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Baldwin. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/02245/FULL - Bray Studios Down Place Water Oakley - Windsor - SL4 5UG 
(Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Public Document Pack

11



Councillor Ross McWilliams For 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar Against 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be permitted, as per Officers recommendation 
and all points above from the panel update. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Mr Andrew Hall, Objector, Parish Councillor Nicola 
Marsh, Bray, Mr Oliver Bell, Applicant and Councillor Samantha Rayner. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

12



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
17 November 2021          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

20/00714/FULL 

Location: Land To The South West of Howe Lane Farm Howe Lane Paley Street Maidenhead   
Proposal: Development of a gas fired electricity generating facility, incorporating engine house, 

ammonia tank, four 15m high flues, office, gas pressure reduction and electricity sub-
station buildings, 2.5m high security fencing, entrance gates, vehicular access, parking 
and associated landscaping. 

Applicant: Miss Cassie 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Shottesbrooke Parish/Hurley And Walthams 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Antonia Liu on 01628 796034 or at 
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Through the use of fossil fuels, the proposed development would result in carbon emissions 

which contributes towards climate change. However, this does not automatically render the 
scheme unacceptable as national policy for energy is that to ensure security of supply, a dive
[...]

 

 

 

 

91



Point of Connection Hub  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

92



AFI Compound 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

93



Office  

 

 

 

94



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

95



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
17 November 2021          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

21/02866/FULL 

Location: Land To The South of 18 To 20 And Open Space To The South of Ray Mill Road East 
Maidenhead   

Proposal: Erection of 80 dwellings together with landscaping, the provision of open space and 
related facilities, associated engineering works and access to Ray Mill Road East. 

Applicant:  Cala Homes (Thames) Ltd And RBWM 
Agent: Mr Douglas Bond 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Riverside 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Tony Franklin on 01628 796155 or at 
tony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
This application is identical to planning application 20/03450/FULL, which was due to be 
heard at the 18th August 2021 Maidenhead Planning Committee Meeting. Prior to it being 
considered by Members planning application 20/03450/FULL was withdrawn by the 
applicants. The report on this previous application is copied below with section 8 updated 
to reflect the responses received on this current application and section 9 updated in 
relation to Sustainability. 

 
1.1 The scheme proposes 80 residential units on land that is allocated as an important urban open 

space within the Adopted Local Plan. The site is located within the settlement of Maidenhead and 
is located within a reasonably sustainable location.  
 

1.2 The reduction in open space as a result of the proposed development is considered to be 
acceptable, provided that the proposed enha
[...]
 the current application; 

however, the submitted details (now uploaded) are 

the same as those submitted in support of the 

previous application (20/03450/FULL) and the EA 

comments were as follows: 

 

Object, on the following grounds: 

 

1. The 2019 Thames ‘Hurley to Teddington’ 

model was published in January 2020, and it 

is this data that the FRA and flood 

compensation should be based upon. The 

applicant will need to update the proposed 

floodplain compensation scheme, including 

level for level compensation, voids, and the 

proposed culvert design. 

 

If you are minded to approve the application contrary 

to this advice, we request that you contact us to allow 

further discussion and/or representations from us in 

line with the Town and Country Planning 

(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009. 

 

I 

It should be 

noted that 

given the 

objection of 

the 

Environment 

Agency, a 

resolution to 

approve 

would have 

to be referred 

to the 

Secretary of 

State. 

Lead Local Flood 

Authority  

The Flood Risk Assessment and Surface Water 

Drainage Strategy were not initially uploaded with this 

application and consequently the LLFA comments 

remain outstanding on the current application; 

however, the submitted details (now uploaded) are 

the same as those submitted in support of the 

previous application (20/03450/FULL) and the LLFA 

commented as follows: 

No objection, subject to a planning condition being 

imposed.  

i 

Highway Authority  Offers no objection, provided that a travel plan and 

S106 contributions are secured. They also 

recommend planning conditions for:  

 

 Access 

 CMP 

 Parking layout to be approved  

 Cycle parking to be approved.   

 Travel plan  

See ix. If 

planning 

permission 

was being 

granted then 

a travel plan 

could be 

secured by 

planning 

condition.  

 

It is not 

considered 

106



necessary to 

secure S106 

contributions 

on highways 

grounds.  

Coun
[...]
artial 
Approval 

Description: (G1) x2 Ash and x2 Oak - crown reduce the crown spread on the tennis court side to 
between 3.5m-4m. 

Location: Five Oaks Farm Shurlock Road Waltham St Lawrence Reading RG10 0HP  

Appeal 
Decision: 

Dismissed Decision Date: 8 October 2021 

 
Main Issue: 

 
The Inspector concluded that the works to the trees would result in harm to the 
sylvan character of the area and that insufficient justification has been provided. 
 

 
 
 
 

136


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2021 AND 8 NOVEMBER 2021
	211108_MDMC_Minutes
	Minutes


	4 20/00714/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HOWE LANE FARM, HOWE LANE, PALEY STREET, MAIDENHEAD
	211117_MDMC_Item 1 App

	5 20/00715/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HOWE LANE FARM, HOWE LANE, PALEY STREET, MAIDENHEAD
	211117_MDMC_Item 2 App

	6 21/02866/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 18 TO 20 AND OPEN SPACE TO THE SOUTH OF RAY MILL ROAD EAST, MAIDENHEAD
	211117_MDMC_Item 3 App

	7 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), Ross McWilliams (Vice-Chairman), 
John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Geoff Hill, 
Joshua Reynolds and Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurch Singh, Councillor Donna Stimson and Councillor 
Maureen Hunt 
 
Officers: Shilpa Manek, Adrien Waite and Emma Duncan 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies of absence were received. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Baldwin informed all for transparency that he had checked with the Monitoring 
Officer if he had a declaration of interest and had been advised that he could participate in the 
meeting. He was attending with an open mind. 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2021 AND 8 NOVEMBER 
2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the 20 October 2021 and 8 November 
2021 were a true and accurate record. 
 
The 20 October 2021 meeting minutes were proposed by Councillor Walters and seconded by 
Councillor Bhangra. 
 
The 8 November 2021 meeting minutes were proposed by Councillor Brar and seconded by 
Councillor Hill. 
 

 
20/00714/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HOWE LANE FARM, HOWE 
LANE, PALEY STREET, MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to defer the application. This was not seconded. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, as per 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds. 
 
A named vote was taken. 



 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be refused as per Officers 
recommendation. 
 
The Panel was addressed by Parish Councillor Des Warren and the applicant Andrew Troup. 

 
20/00715/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HOWE LANE FARM, HOWE 
LANE, PALEY STREET, MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to defer the application. This was not seconded. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, as per 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be refused as per Officers 
recommendation. 
 
The Panel was addressed by Parish Councillor Des Warren and the applicant Andrew Troup. 

 
21/02866/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 18 TO 20 AND OPEN SPACE TO THE 
SOUTH OF RAY MILL ROAD EAST, MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor McWilliams to approve the application, contrary to the 
Officers recommendation. In putting forward the motion Cllr McWilliams acknowledged the 
concerns regarding flooding and that there were two different professional opinions before the 
panel, however he recognised that the Council had a very full housing register and that the 
emerging local plan would not meet or full objectively assessed need of affordable housing. 
Cllr McWilliams considered that greater weight should be put on the provision of affordable 

20/00714/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HOWE LANE FARM, HOWE LANE, 
PALEY STREET, MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Ross McWilliams For 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

20/00715/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HOWE LANE FARM, HOWE LANE, 
PALEY STREET, MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Ross McWilliams For 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 



housing. It was suggested to defer and delegate to Head of Planning in consultation, subject 
to referral to the Secretary of State, to approve the application subject to completion of the 
legal agreement and to secure refusal matters 2, 3 and 4 and carbon offset contribution and 
list of conditions to be agreed in consultation with the Head of Planning and the Chairman. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to refuse the application as per 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. 
 
Councillor Clark asked a few questions of the Head of Planning and then seconded Councillor 
McWilliams motion. 
 
Two named votes were taken. 
 
The first proposed and seconded motion was to refuse the application, as per Officers 
recommendation so this was voted on first. 
 

 
 
The Chairman had the casting vote and voted against so this motion fell. 
 
The second proposal was voted on to defer and delegate to Head of Planning, as above. This 
had been proposed by Councillor McWilliams and seconded by Councillor Clark. 
 

 
 
The Chairman had the casting vote and voted for so this motion was passed. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be deferred and delegated to Head of Panning as 
above. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Debbie McCullough, objector and John Richards, applicant. 

21/02866/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 18 TO 20 AND OPEN SPACE TO THE SOUTH 
OF RAY MILL ROAD EAST, MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler Against 

Councillor Ross McWilliams Against 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Against 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Gerry Clark Against 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 

Drawn 

21/02866/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 18 TO 20 AND OPEN SPACE TO THE SOUTH 
OF RAY MILL ROAD EAST, MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Ross McWilliams For 

Councillor John Baldwin Against 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar Against 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 

Drawn 



 

PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the reports. 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


